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INTENDED USE
BBL™ Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers are intended for use in the Voges-Proskauer test, one
of several qualitative tests used to distinguish between members of the Enterobacteriaceae.1

SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION
The Voges-Proskauer test is one of the series known as the IMViC tests. The letters stand for
Indole, Methyl Red, Voges-Proskauer, and Citrate. (The “i” is inserted for euphony.) They are
used primarily to distinguish between the coliforms, but may be used for other organisms in the
Enterobacteriaceae family. Specifically, the Voges-Proskauer test detects the presence of acetyl-
methylcarbinol. This compound is produced by certain microorganisms during growth in a
buffered peptone-glucose broth, specifically MR-VP broth.1

PRINCIPLES OF THE PROCEDURE
Upon addition of Voges-Proskauer reagents A and B to a culture tube of MR-VP broth, any
acetylmethylcarbinol present will be oxidized to diacetylmethylcarbinol. The latter compound
reacts with creatine (from the broth) to form a red-colored compound. The presence of this
compound is detected visually and is considered a positive test.1

REAGENTS
BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent A Droppers contain 0.5 mL of 5% wt/vol alpha-naphthol in absolute
alcohol.
BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent B Droppers contain 0.5 mL of 40% wt/vol potassium hydroxide in
distilled water.
Warnings and Precautions:
For in vitro Diagnostic Use
Voges-Proskauer Reagent B is caustic. Avoid contact with the skin. Rinse thoroughly with water if
spilled.
Follow established laboratory procedures in handling and disposing of infectious materials.

Storage Instructions: Store at room temperature 15 – 30ºC (59 – 86ºF).
Product Deterioration: Reagents are hermetically sealed in an ampule, which affords protection
of the solution from chemical instability until expiration date. The reagent droppers need no
refrigeration. Opened reagent droppers should be disposed of within 24 h.

PROCEDURE
Material Provided: Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers.
Materials Required But Not Provided: Ancillary culture media, quality control organisms and
laboratory equipment as required for these procedures.

Test Procedure
1. Hold dropper upright and POINT TIP AWAY FROM YOURSELF. Grasp the middle with thumb

and forefinger and squeeze gently to break ampule inside the dropper. Caution: Break
ampule close to its center one time only. Do not manipulate the dropper any further as the
plastic may puncture and injury may occur. Tap bottom on tabletop a few times.

2. Invert for drop-by-drop dispensing according to the test procedure performed.

A. Standard Method (Barritt’s Modification)1

Inoculate buffered peptone-glucose broth (MR-VP medium) with a pure culture of the
organism in question. Incubate the culture at 37ºC for no less than 48 h.
Empty contents (15 drops) from reagent A dropper and 5 drops from reagent B dropper into
1 mL of broth culture. Shake well after the addition of each reagent to aerate sample.

B. Other Methods
Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers can be used to achieve highly accurate tests with the
commercially prepared bacterial identification systems. Follow the manufacturer’s
instructions for use.

User Quality Control
Using either of the methods described above (Test Procedure), an authentic culture of Entero-
bacter cloacae or Serratia marcescens will yield a positive result, while Escherichia coli or
Salmonella enteritidis will yield a negative result.
Quality control requirements must be performed in accordance with applicable local, state
and/or federal regulations or accreditation requirements and your laboratory's standard Quality
Control procedures. It is recommended that the user refer to pertinent NCCLS guidance and CLIA
regulations for appropriate Quality Control practices.

RESULTS
A positive reaction is indicated by the development of a distinct red color which occurs within
5 min. The development of a copper color in some tests should be disregarded.

LIMITATIONS OF THE PROCEDURE
One should allow at least 15 min for color to develop before considering the Voges-Proskauer
test negative.

English: pages 1 – 2 Italiano: pagine 4 – 5
Français : page 2 – 3 Español: páginas 6 – 7
Deutsch: Seite 3 – 4
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PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
Barritt2 evaluated two Voges-Proskauer (VP) formulations: one containing α-naphthol and
another containing creatine. Three hundred sixty eight (368) strains were tested by both
formulations. Two hundred fifty nine (259) strains were negative by both methods and were
identified as E.coli. Thirty one (31) strains were positive by both methods and were identified
as E. aerogenes. Seven (7) strains gave a negative reaction with the VP reagent containing
creatine and a positive reaction with the VP reagent containing α-naphthol. Reactions of these
strains on EMB Agar along with methyl red and citrate tests identified all of these strains as 
E. aerogenes, indicating that the formulation with α-naphthol was more sensitive. The
remaining 71 strains known as the “intermediate group,” showed the greatest discrepancy
between the VP reagent containing creatine and the VP reagent containing α-naphthol. All 71
of these strains were methyl red and citrate positive. Twenty-one (21) of the 71 strains (29%)
gave a positive result with the VP reagent containing creatine while 54 strains (76%) gave a
positive result with the VP reagent containing α-naphthol. This result enhanced the
observation that the VP reagent containing α-naphthol was more sensitive that the VP reagent
containing creatine and increased the correlation between acetylmethylcarbinol production
and citrate utilization, which further helped to distinguish E. coli from E. aerogenes.

AVAILABILITY

Cat. No. Description
261192 BBL™ Voges-Proskauer Reagent A Droppers, packaged 50 droppers/carton.
261193 BBL™ Voges-Proskauer Reagent B Droppers, packaged 50 droppers/carton.

REFERENCES 
1. Lennette, E.H., A. Balows, W.J. Hausler, Jr., and H.J. Shadomy (ed.) 1985. Manual of clinical

microbiology, 4th ed. American Society for Microbiology, Washington, D.C.
2. Barritt, M.M. 1936. The intensification of the Voges-Proskauer reaction by the additon of 

α-naphthol. J. Pathol. Bacteriol. 42:441-454.

APPLICATION
Les BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers (compte-gouttes du réactif de Voges-Proskauer)
servent au test de Voges-Proskauer, l'un des tests qualitatifs utilisés pour différencier les divers
membres des Enterobacteriaceae.1

RESUME ET EXPLICATION
Le test de Voges-Proskauer appartient à la série des tests connus sous le nom de tests IMViC.
Les lettres correspondent à Indole, Rouge de méthyle, Voges-Proskauer et Citrate. (Le "i" est
ajouté pour l'euphonie.) Ces tests servent essentiellement à différencier les colibacilles, mais ils
peuvent être appliqués à d'autres organismes de la famille des Enterobacteriaceae.
Spécifiquement, le test de Voges-Proskauer décèle la présence d'acéthylméthylcarbinol. Ce
composé est produit par certains microorganismes pendant leur croissance dans un bouillon de
peptone-glucose tamponné, à savoir le bouillon MR-VP.1

PRINCIPES DE LA METHODE
Après l'addition des réactifs A et B de Voges-Proskauer à une culture en tube dans le bouillon
MR-VP, tout acéthylméthylcarbinol présent est oxydé en diacéthylméthylcarbinol. Ce dernier
composé réagit avec la créatine (du bouillon) et forme un composé de couleur rouge. La
présence de ce composé est décelée visuellement et est considérée comme le signe d'un test
positif.1

REACTIFS
Les BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent A Droppers contiennent 0,5 mL d'alpha-naphtol à 5 %
poids/vol dans de l'alcool absolu.
Les BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent B Droppers contiennent 0,5 mL d'hydroxyde de potassium à
40 % poids/vol dans de l'eau distillée.

Mises en garde et précautions : 
Réservé au diagnostic in vitro.
Le réactif B de Voges-Proskauer est caustique. Eviter tout contact avec la peau. Rincer
soigneusement à l'eau en cas de déversement.
Suivre les procédures de laboratoire homologuées pour la manipulation et l'élimination des
matériaux infectieux.
Instructions pour la conservation : Conserver à température ambiante entre 15 et 30 °C.
Détérioration du produit : Les réactifs sont fournis dans une ampoule hermétiquement fermée,
ce qui assure le maintien de la stabilité chimique de la solution jusqu'à la date de péremption.
Les compte-gouttes pour réactifs ne nécessitent aucune réfrigération. Les compte-gouttes de
réactifs ouverts doivent être jetés dans les 24 h.

METHODE
Materiaux fournis : Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers.
Matériaux requis mais non fournis : Milieux de culture auxiliaires, souches de contrôle de
qualité et matériel de laboratoire requis pour ces méthodes.

Mode operatoire du test
1. Tenir le compte-gouttes verticalement et POINTER L'EXTREMITE A L'OPPOSE DE SOI. Saisir

la partie centrale du compte-gouttes entre le pouce et l'index et presser doucement pour
briser l'ampoule qui se trouve à l'intérieur. Attention : Briser l'ampoule en son centre une
fois seulement. Ne pas manipuler davantage le compte-gouttes pour ne pas risquer de
perforer le plastique et de se blesser. Tapoter le fond sur la paillasse plusieurs fois.

2. Inverser le compte-gouttes pour que le réactif s'écoule goutte à goutte comme le demande
le mode opératoire.

A. Méthode Standard (variante de la méthode Barritt)1

Ensemencer un bouillon de peptone-glucose tamponné (milieu MR-VP) avec une culture
pure de l'organisme souhaité. Incuber la culture à 37 ºC pendant au moins 48 h.
Vider le contenu (15 gouttes) du compte-gouttes du réactif A et verser 5 gouttes du
compte-gouttes du réactif B dans 1 mL du bouillon de culture. Bien secouer après
l'addition de chaque réactif pour aérer l'échantillon.
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B. Autres méthodes
Les Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers peuvent être utilisés pour mettre au point des tests
très précis à partir des systèmes commerciaux d'identification des bactéries. Suivre le mode
d'emploi fourni par le fabricant.

Controle de qualite par l'utilisateur
Avec l'une des méthodes décrites précédemment (Mode opératoire du test), une vraie culture
d'Enterobacter cloacae ou de Serratia marcescens donnera un résultat positif tandis qu'une
culture d'Escherichia coli ou de Salmonella enteritidis produira un résultat négatif.
Effectuer les contrôles de qualité conformément aux réglementations nationales et/ou
internationales, aux exigences des organismes d'homologation concernés et aux procédures de
contrôle de qualité en vigueur dans l'établissement. Il est recommandé à l'utilisateur de
consulter les directives NCCLS et la réglementation CLIA concernées pour plus d'informations
sur les modalités de contrôle de qualité.

RESULTATS
Une réaction positive est indiquée par l'apparition d'une nette coloration rouge dans les 5 min.
L'apparition d'une couleur cuivre dans certains tests doit être ignorée.

LIMITES DE LA PROCEDURE
Il faut attendre au moins 15 min pour que la coloration apparaisse avant de considérer le test
de Voges-Proskauer négatif.

CARACTERISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCES
Barritt2 a évalué deux formulations de réactif Voges-Proskauer (VP) : l'une contenant de 
l'α-naphthol et l'autre contenant de la créatine. Les deux formulations ont été testées sur trois
cent soixante-huit (368) souches. Deux cent cinquante-neuf (259) souches se sont révélées
négatives avec les deux méthodes et ont été identifiées comme des E.coli. Trente-et-une 
(31) souches étaient positives avec les deux méthodes et ont été identifiées comme des 
E. aerogenes. Sept (7) souches ont produit une réaction négative au contact du réactif VP
contenant de la créatine et une réaction positive au contact du réactif VP contenant de 
l'α-naphthol. Les réactions développées sur EMB Agar ainsi que les tests au rouge de méthyle
et au citrate ont identifié toutes ces souches comme des E. aerogenes, ce qui signifie que la
formulation à l'α-naphthol était plus sensible. Les soixante-et-onze (71) souches restantes,
désignées " classe intermédiaire ", sont celles qui ont présenté les principales divergences entre
les résultats obtenus avec le réactif VP à la créatine et celui à l'α-naphthol. La totalité des 
71 souches étaient positives au rouge de méthyle et au citrate. Vingt-et-une (21) des 71 souches
(29 %) se sont révélées positives au contact du réactif VP à la créatine, tandis que cinquante-
quatre (54) d'entre elles (76%) étaient positives au réactif VP contenant de l'α-naphthol. Ce
résultat a confirmé l'observation selon laquelle le réactif VP contenant de l'α-naphthol était
plus sensible que celui contenant de la créatine et a accru la corrélation entre la production
d'acétylméthylcarbinol et l'utilisation de citrate, ce qui a contribué à faciliter la différenciation
entre les E. coli et les E. aerogenes.

CONDITIONNEMENT

No réf. Description
261192 BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent A Droppers, 50 compte-gouttes emballés/carton.
261193 BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent B Droppers, 50 compte-gouttes emballés/carton.

BIBLIOGRAPHIE : voir la rubrique “References” du texte anglais.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers (Tropfpipetten für Voges-Proskauer-Reagenz)
kommen im Voges-Proskauer-Test, einem von mehreren qualitativen Tests zur Unterscheidung
zwischen verschiedenen Angehörigen der Enterobacteriaceae, zur Anwendung.1

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND ERKLÄRUNG
Der Voges-Proskauer-Test gehört zu der Serie der als "IMViC" bekannten Tests. Die Buchstaben
bezeichnen Indol, Methylrot, Voges-Proskauer und Citrat (das "i" ist zur besseren Aussprache
eingeschoben). Die Tests werden vorwiegend zur Unterscheidung zwischen den koliformen
Bakterien/Organismen eingesetzt, können jedoch auch für andere Organismen der
Enterobacteriaceae-Familie verwendet werden. Insbesondere dient der Voges-Proskauer-Test
zum Nachweis von Acetoin. Diese Verbindung wird von bestimmten Mikroorganismen
während des Wachstums in einer gepufferten Pepton-Glucose-Bouillon, insbesondere MR-VP-
Bouillon, gebildet.1

VERFAHRENSGRUNDLAGEN
Nach Zugabe der Voges-Proskauer-Reagenzien A und B in ein Kulturröhrchen mit MR-VP-
Bouillon oxidiert vorhandenes Acetoin zu Diacetylmethylcarbinol. Diese Verbindung reagiert
mit Kreatin (aus der Bouillon) und bildet eine rotfarbene Mischung. Das Vorhandensein dieser
Verbindung ist mit dem Auge zu erkennen und als positiver Test zu werten.1

REAGENZIEN
BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent A Droppers enthalten 0,5 mL 5 % alpha-Naphthol (Gew./Vol) in
reinem Alkohol.
BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent B Droppers enthalten 0,5 mL 40 %  Kaliumhydroxid (Gew./Vol.)
in destilliertem Wasser.

Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: 
In-vitro-Diagnostikum
Voges-Proskauer-Reagenz B wirkt ätzend. Kontakt mit Haut vermeiden. Bei Verschütten
gründlich mit Wasser spülen.
Beim Umgang mit infektiösem Material und bei dessen Entsorgung sind etablierte
einschlägige Laborverfahren anzuwenden.
Aufbewahrung: Bei Raumtemperatur (15 - 30 ºC) lagern.
Haltbarkeit des Produkts: Reagenzien befinden sich in hermetisch verschlossenen Ampullen,
die das Produkt bis zum Verfallsdatum vor chemischer Instabilität schützen. Die Tropfpipetten
müssen nicht im Kühlschrank aufbewahrt werden. Geöffnete Tropfpipetten sollten innerhalb
von 24 h entsorgt werden.
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VERFAHREN
Mitgeliefertes Arbeitsmaterial: Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers.
Benötigtes, jedoch nicht mitgeliefertes Arbeitsmaterial: Zusätzliche Kulturmedien,
Reagenzien, Qualitätskontrollorganismen und Laborgeräte, die für diese Verfahren
gebraucht/benötigt werden.

Testverfahren
1. Die Tropfpipette senkrecht halten. DABEI MUSS DIE PIPETTE VOM ANWENDER

WEGWEISEN. Die Mitte mit Daumen und Zeigefinger fassen und leicht zusammendrücken,
bis die Ampulle in der Tropfpipette bricht. Vorsicht: Die Ampulle nur ein Mal in der Mitte
brechen. Danach die Tropfpipette nicht weiter manipulieren, da dabei das Plastik
durchbrochen werden kann und Verletzungen auftreten können. Mit dem unteren Ende
der Pipette mehrmals auf die Arbeitsfläche klopfen.

2. Dann die Pipette umdrehen, um die richtige Tropfenabgabe des Reagenz zu
gewährleisten.

A. Standardmethode (Modifizierung nach Barritt)1

Gepufferte Pepton-Glucose-Bouillon (MR-VP-Medium) mit einer Reinkultur des suspekten
Organismus inokulieren. Kultur mindestens 48 h lang bei 37 ºC inkubieren.
Den Inhalt der Tropfpipette A (15 Tropfen) und 5 Tropfen aus Tropfpipette B in 1 mL
Bouillonkultur geben. Nach der Zugabe jedes Reagenzes die Probe zur Belüftung gut
schütteln.

B. Weitere Methoden
Mit den Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers können bei den kommerziell hergestellten
bakteriellen Identifizierungssystemen überaus genaue Tests durchgeführt werden.
Gebrauchsanleitung des Herstellers befolgen.

Qualitätssicherung durch den Anwender
Wenn die obig/oben beschriebenen Verfahren (Testverfahren) angewandt werden, führt eine
authentische Enterobacter cloacae- oder Serratia marcescens-Kultur zu einem positiven und
eine Escherichia coli- oder Salmonella enteritidis-Kultur zu einem negativen Ergebnis.
Es sind die geltenden gesetzlichen und behördlichen und in den Akkreditierungsbedingungen
festgelegten Vorschriften zur Qualitätskontrolle sowie die laborinternen Standardvorgaben
zur Qualitätskontrolle zu beachten. Benutzer sollten die relevanten NCCLS-Dokumente und
CLIA-Vorschriften über geeignete Testverfahren zur Qualitätskontrolle einsehen.

ERGEBNISSE
Bei einer deutlichen Rotfärbung innerhalb von 5 min ist der Test positiv. Eine Kupferfärbung
bei einigen Tests sollte ignoriert werden.

VERFAHRENSBESCHRÄNKUNGEN
Mindestens 15 min auf eine Farbänderung warten, bevor der Voges-Proskauer-Test als negativ
bewertet wird.

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE
Barritt2 wertete zwei Voges-Proskauer (VP)-Rezepturen/Zusammensetzungen aus: Eine
enthielt α-Naphthol und die andere enthielt Kreatin. Dreihundertachtundsechzig (368)
Stämme wurde mit beiden Rezepturen getestet. Zweihundertneunundfünfzig (259) Stämme
waren bei beiden Methoden negativ und wurden als E. coli identifiziert. Einundreißig (31)
Stämme waren bei beiden Methoden positiv und wurden als E. aerogenes identifiziert. Sieben
(7) Stämme zeigten bei der Kreatin enthaltenden VP-Reagenz eine negative Reaktion und eine
positive Reaktion bei der α-Naphthol enthaltenden VP-Reagenz. Anhand der Reaktionen
dieser Stämme auf EMB-Abar zusammen mit Methylrot- und Citrattests ließen sich alle 
diese Stämme als E. aerogenes nachweisen, was darauf hindeutet, dass die
Zusammensetzung/Rezeptur mit α-Naphthol empfindlicher war. Die restlichen 71 Stämme, die
so genannte "intermediäre Gruppe", zeigte die größte Diskrepanz zwischen der Kreatin
enthaltenden VP-Reagenz und der α-Naphthol enthaltenden VP-Reagenz. Alle 71 Stämme
waren Methylrot- und Citrat-positiv. Einundzwanzig (21) der 71 Stämme (29%) zeigten ein
positives Ergebnis mit der Kreatin enthaltenden VP-Reagenz, während 54 Stämme (76%) ein
positives Ergebnis mit der α-Naphthol enthaltenen VP-Reagenz zeigten. Dieses Ergebnis
untermauerte die Beobachtung, dass die α-Naphthol enthaltende VP-Reagenz empfindlicher
war als die Kreatin enthaltene VP-Reagenz und verbesserte die Korrelation zwischen der
Bildung von Acetoin  und des Citratverbrauchs, durch die wiederum die Unterscheidung
zwischen E. coli und E. aerogenes vereinfacht wurde.

LIEFERBARE PRODUKTE

Best.- Nr. Beschreibung
261192 BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent A Droppers, Packung mit 50 Pipetten/Karton.
261193 BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent B Droppers, Packung mit 50 Pipetten/Karton.

LITERATURNACHWEIS: S. “References” im englischen Text.

USO PREVISTO
I BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers (contagocce di reagente Voges-Proskauer BBL) sono
destinati all'uso nel test Voges-Proskauer, uno dei numerosi test qualitativi di differenziazione
dei membri delle Enterobacteriaceae.1

SOMMARIO E SPIEGAZIONE
Il test Voges-Proskauer fa parte della serie di test nota come IMViC, un acronimo che
corrisponde a indolo, rosso di metile, Voges-Proskauer e citrato (Indole, Methyl Red, Voges-
Proskauer, Citrate) (La "i" è aggiunta per motivi fonetici). Benché utilizzati principalmente per
la differenziazione di coliformi, questi test possono essere impiegati per altri organismi della
famiglia Enterobacteriaceae. In particolare, il test Voges-Proskauer rileva la presenza di
metilacetilcarbinolo, un composto prodotto da alcuni microrganismi durante la crescita in
brodo di peptone-glucosio tamponato, più specificamente brodo MR-VP.1

PRINCIPI DELLA PROCEDURA
L'aggiunta dei reagenti Voges-Proskauer A e B a una provetta di coltura contenente brodo MR-
VP, determina l'ossidazione del metilacetilcarbinolo eventualmente presente in
metildiacetilcarbinolo, il quale reagisce a sua volta con la creatina (del brodo) formando un
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composto di colore rosso. La presenza di questo composto si rileva visivamente e indica un
risultato positivo.1

REAGENTI
I BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers A contengono 0,5 mL di alfanaftolo al 5% di
peso/volume in alcol assoluto.
I BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers B contengono 0,5 mL di idrossido di potassio al 40%
di peso/volume in acqua distillata.

Avvertenze e precauzioni 
Per uso diagnostico in vitro
Il reagente Voges-Proskauer B è caustico. Evitare il contatto con la pelle. In caso di versamenti
accidentali, sciacquare abbondantemente con acqua.
Attenersi alle procedure stabilite dal laboratorio per la manipolazione e lo smaltimento di
materiali infettanti.
Istruzioni per la conservazione - Conservare a temperatura ambiente (15 - 30 ºC).
Deterioramento del prodotto - I reagenti sono ermeticamente sigillati in fiale che proteggono
la soluzione da instabilità chimiche fino alla data di scadenza. I contagocce di reagente non
richiedono refrigerazione. I contagocce di reagente devono essere eliminati entro 24 h
dall'apertura.

PROCEDURA
Materiale fornito - Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers
Materiali necessari ma non forniti - Terreni di coltura accessori, reagenti, microrganismi per
controllo di qualità e apparecchiature di laboratorio necessarie per queste procedure.

Procedura del test 
1. Tenere il contagocce in posizione verticale e RIVOLGERE LA PUNTA IN DIREZIONE OPPOSTA

(RISPETTO ALL'OPERATORE). Stringere delicatamente la parte centrale con il pollice e
l'indice per rompere la fiala all'interno del  contagocce. Attenzione - Spezzare la fiala in
prossimità del centro una volta sola. Non manipolare ulteriormente il contagocce in
quanto la plastica potrebbe perforarsi e provocare lesioni. Picchiettare alcune volte il
fondo del contagocce sul piano di lavoro.

2. Capovolgere quindi il contagocce per facilitare la dispensazione goccia a goccia del
reagente.

A. Metodo standard (modifica di Barritt)1

Inoculare il brodo di peptone-glucosio tamponato (terreno MR-VP) con una coltura pura
dell'organismo da testare. Incubare la coltura a 37 ºC per almeno 48 h.
Svuotare il contenuto (15 gocce) del contagocce di reagente A e aggiungere 5 gocce con il
contagocce di reagente B in 1 mL di brodo di coltura. Agitare accuratamente dopo
l'aggiunta di ciascun reagente per aerare il campione.

B. Altri metodi
I contagocce di Reagente Voges-Proskauer possono essere usati per eseguire test
estremamente accurati con i sistemi commerciali di identificazione batterica. Rispettare le
istruzioni per l'uso fornite dai fabbricanti di tali sistemi.

Controllo di qualità a cura dell'utente
Adottando uno dei metodi sopra descritti (Procedura del test), una coltura autentica di
Enterobacter cloacae o Serratia marcescens produce un risultato positivo mentre Escherichia
coli o Salmonella enteritidis producono un risultato negativo.
Le procedure prescritte per il controllo di qualità devono essere effettuate in conformità alle
norme vigenti o ai requisiti di accreditazione e alla prassi di controllo di qualità in uso nel
laboratorio. Per una guida alla prassi di controllo di qualità appropriata, si consiglia di
consultare le norme CLIA e la documentazione NCCLS in merito.

RISULTATI
Lo sviluppo di una colorazione rossa distinta entro 5 min indica una reazione positiva. Lo
sviluppo di un colore ramato in alcuni test deve essere trascurato.

LIMITAZIONI DELLA PROCEDURA
Attendere almeno 15 min per consentire lo sviluppo della colorazione, prima di considerare
negativo il test Voges-Proskauer.

PERFORMANCE
Con il metodo di Barritt2 sono state valutate due formulazioni di Voges-Proskauer (VP): una
contenente α-naftolo e l'altra contenente creatina. Trecentosessantotto (368) ceppi sono stati
esaminati con entrambe le formulazioni. Duecentocinquantanove (259) ceppi sono risultati
negativi con entrambi i metodi e sono stati identificati come E. coli. Trentuno (31) ceppi sono
risultati positivi con entrambi i metodi e sono stati identificati come E. aerogenes. Sette (7)
ceppi hanno prodotto una reazione negativa con il reagente VP contenente creatina e una
reazione positiva con il reagente VP contenente α-naftolo. Le reazioni di questi ceppi su Agar
EMB, contestualmente ai test con rosso di metile e citrato, hanno identificato tutti i ceppi come
E. aerogenes, dimostrando la maggiore sensibilità della formulazione con α-naftolo. I restanti
71 ceppi noti come "gruppo intermedio" hanno evidenziato la massima discrepanza tra il
reagente VP a base di creatina e il reagente VP contenente α-naftolo. Tutti questi 71 ceppi
sono risultati positivi al rosso di metile e al citrato. Ventuno (21) dei 71 ceppi (29%) hanno
prodotto un risultato positivo con il reagente VP contenente creatina, mentre 54 ceppi (76%)
hanno prodotto un risultato positivo con il reagente VP contenente α-naftolo. Questo risultato
ha confermato l'osservazione che il reagente VP a base di α-naftolo è più sensibile del
reagente VP contenente creatina ed ha accentuato la correlazione tra la produzione di
metilacetilcarbinolo e l'utilizzazione del citrato, facilitando ulteriormente la differenziazione
tra E. coli e E. aerogenes.

DISPONIBILITÀ

N. di cat. Descrizione
261192 BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent A Droppers, 50 contagocce per scatola.
261193 BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent B Droppers, 50 contagocce per scatola.

BIBLIOGRAFIA: Vedere “References” nel testo inglese.
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USO PREVISTO
Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers (cuentagotas de reactivo de Voges-Proskauer) han sido
diseñados para utilizarse en la prueba de Voges-Proskauer, una de varias pruebas cualitativas
utilizadas para distinguir los miembros de la familia Enterobacteriaceae1.

RESUMEN Y EXPLICACION
La prueba de Voges-Proskauer es parte de una serie conocida como las pruebas IMViC. Las
letras representan indol, rojo de metilo, Voges-Proskauer y citrato. (La "i" ha sido introducida
para la eufonía). Estas pruebas se utilizan principalmente para distinguir los coliformes, pero
pueden ser utilizadas para otros organismos de la familia Enterobacteriaceae. Específicamente,
la prueba de Voges-Proskauer detecta la presencia de acetilmetilcarbinol. Este compuesto es
producido por algunos microorganismos durante su crecimiento en un caldo de peptona-
glucosa tamponado, específicamente el caldo MR-VP1.

PRINCIPIOS DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
Al agregar los reactivos A y B de Voges-Proskauer a un tubo de cultivo de caldo MR-VP,
cualquier acetilmetilcarbinol presente será oxidado y formará diacetilmetilcarbinol. Este último
compuesto reacciona con la creatina (del caldo) para formar un compuesto de color rojo. La
presencia de este compuesto se detecta visualmente y se interpreta como una prueba positiva1.

REACTIVOS
BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent A Droppers contienen 0,5 mL de 5% peso/vol de a-naftol en
alcohol absoluto.
BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent B Droppers contienen 0,5 mL de 40% peso/vol de hidróxido
potásico en agua destilada.

Advertencias y precauciones: 
Para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
Voges-Proskauer Reagent B es un reactivo cáustico. Evitar el contacto con la piel. Si se derrama,
enjuagar con abundante agua.
Deben seguirse los procedimientos de laboratorio establecidos para la manipulación y la
eliminación de materiales infecciosos.
Instrucciones para el Almacenamiento: Conservar a temperatura ambiente (15 a 30 °C).
Deterioro del producto: Los reactivos están sellados herméticamente en una ampolla, la cual
protege la solución contra la inestabilidad química hasta la fecha de caducidad. Los droppers
de reactivo no necesitan refrigeración. Los droppers de reactivo abiertos deben desecharse
después de 24 h.

PROCEDIMIENTO
Material suministrado: Voges-Proskauer Reagent Droppers.
Materiales necesarios pero no suministrados: Medios de cultivo auxiliar, reactivos, organismos
para el control de calidad y el equipo de laboratorio que se requiera para llevar a cabo este
procedimiento.

Procedimiento de analisis
1. Mantener el dropper en posición vertical CON LA PUNTA DIRIGIDA HACIA AFUERA.

Sujetarlo por la parte media entre el pulgar y el dedo índice y apretar con cuidado para
romper la ampolla dentro del dropper. Precaución: Romper una sola vez la ampolla cerca
de su parte central. No seguir manipulando la ampolla ya que el frasco de plástico puede
perforarse y causarle heridas. Golpear suavemente la parte inferior del dropper sobre la
superficie de una mesa varias veces.

2. Invertirlo para dispensar el reactivo cómodamente gota a gota según el procedimiento
analítico realizado. 

A. Método estándar (modificación de Barritt)1

Inocular el caldo de peptona-glucosa tamponado (medio de MR-VP) con un cultivo puro
del organismo a analizar. Incubar el cultivo a 37 ºC durante al menos 48 h.
Vaciar el contenido (15 gotas) del dropper de reactivo A y 5 gotas del dropper de reactivo
B en 1 mL de cultivo de caldo. Agitar bien después de agregar cada reactivo para airear la
muestra.

B. Otros métodos
Los droppers de reactivo de Voges-Proskauer pueden utilizarse para obtener análisis muy
exactos con sistemas de identificación bacteriana comerciales. Seguir las instrucciones del
fabricante para su uso.

Control de Calidad del Usuario
Con cualquiera de los métodos descritos anteriormente (Procedimiento de análisis), un cultivo
auténtico de Enterobacter cloacae o Serratia marcescens producirá un resultado positivo,
mientras que Escherichia coli o Salmonella enteritidis producirá un resultado negativo.
El control de calidad debe llevarse a cabo conforme a la normativa local y/o nacional, a los
requisitos de los organismos de acreditación y a los procedimientos estándar de control de
calidad del laboratorio. Se recomienda consultar las instrucciones de NCCLS y normativas de
CLIA correspondientes para obtener información acerca de las prácticas adecuadas de control
de calidad.

RESULTADOS
Una reacción positiva se indica por el cambio del color a un rojo claramente visible a los 5 min.
Debe desestimarse la presencia de un color cobre en algunas pruebas.  

LIMITACIONES DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
Se debe dejar transcurrir al menos 15 min para que se produzca el cambio de color antes de
interpretar la prueba de Voges-Proskauer como negativa.

CARACTERISTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO
Barritt2 evaluó dos fórmulas de Voges-Proskauer (VP): una con α-naftol y otra con creatina. Se
analizaron 368 cepas mediante ambas fórmulas. 259 cepas dieron resultado negativo con
ambos métodos y se identificaron como E.coli. 31 cepas dieron resultado positivo y se
identificaron como E. aerogenes. 7 cepas presentaron reacción negativa con el reactivo VP con
creatina y reacción positiva con el reactivo VP con α-naftol. Las reacciones de estas cepas en
agar EMB junto con las pruebas con rojo de metilo y citrato identificaron todas estas cepas
como E. aerogenes, lo que indica que la fórmula con α-naftol fue más sensible. Las 71 cepas
restantes conocidas como el "grupo intermedio", mostraron el mayor nivel de discrepancia
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entre el reactivo VP con creatina y el reactivo VP con α-naftol. La totalidad de las 71 cepas dio
resultado positivo a las pruebas de rojo de metilo y citrato. 21 de las 71 cepas (29%) dieron
resultado positivo con el reactivo VP con creatina, mientras 54 cepas (76%) dieron resultado
positivo con el reactivo VP con α-naftol. Este resultado respalda la observación de que el
reactivo VP con α-naftol fue más sensible que el reactivo VP con creatina y aumentó la
correlación entre la producción de acetilmetilcarbinol y la utilización de citrato, que favoreció
más la diferenciación entre E. coli y E. aerogenes.

DISPONIBILIDAD

Nº de cat. Descripción
261192 BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent A Droppers, pqt. de 50 droppers/caja.
261193 BBL Voges-Proskauer Reagent B Droppers, pqt. de 50 droppers/caja.

BIBLIOGRAFIA: Ver “References” en el texto en inglés.
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